
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX I: Sitewide Surface - Main Avenue Drainage Plan 
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SW21
(Hydro-Brake)
CL:3.45
IL:1.760

Ø4
50
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f 1
:2

00
 (2

2m
)

SW22
CL:3.15
IL:1.63

45
0∅

 1:
24
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.06
m)

450∅ 1:83 (11m
)

SWL4-HW9
IL:3.200

SWALE 01C
TOP OF BANK =1.60
BED LEVEL=1.20
(0.4m deep)

CWA SWALE 01C

SWALE 01B
TOP OF BANK =2.0
BED LEVEL=1.25
(0.75m deep)

Existing Water Main Trace
6.0m

6.0m

SWALE 7 NOTE:
Swale 7 does not add any drainage, flow conveyance or flood compensation functionality within the
Central Wetland Area (CWA). This is because its bed level is 500mm higher than the finished ground
level in CWA and approximately 300mm above the 1in100yr flood level.  
Swale 7 is, however, a fundamental surface water drainage feature serving the development
platforms of Phase 5, Phase 6 and the main avenue with an attenuation volume of approximately
2,650m3. The shape, size & levels of the swale have been maximised based upon the space available
and will not change following a review/approval of the overall east of wetlands drainage strategy.

Reno Mattress (buried gabion basket) to be
placed on ground immediately in front to
headwall to dissipate energy from outfall and
stop erosion of ground

1in3.3 Slopes
2.0m Deep

100∅ 1/80

100∅ 1/40

30
0∅

 1
/5

5 
(2

7m
)

IL
=2

.2
0

CL=4.80
IL=2.69

Pipes laid invert to invert

Pipes laid invert to invert

Ø150 1:140 (38.4m)

ASSW16a
(Aqua-Swirl)
CL:5.180
IL:1.770

Ø225 1:120 (12.6m
)

Stub SW12-1
CL:4.840
IL:2.900

Stub SW18-1
CL:4.108

Ø4501:57(4.0m)

IL:
2.0

00

SW13
CL:4.50
IL:2.56

SW12
CL:4.70
IL:2.63

Ø300 1:200 (14.1m)

Ø225
 1:

31 
(17

.6m
)

IL:
2.6

35

Ø225 1:100 (12.4m
)

IL:2.705

Ø450 1:90 (28.9m)

450∅ 1:44 (10.9m)

SW16
(Hydro-Brake)
CL:5.000
IL:1.850

G112

G113

Ø225
 1:1

50 
(36

.5m
)

IL:2.215

SW17(CP)
CL:4.424
IL:3.000

SW15(CP)
CL:5.126
IL:3.110

Ø225 1:106 (82.5m)

IL
:1

.78

30
0∅

 1/
25

0 (
69

.4m
)

SW23(CP)
CL:3.720
IL:2.060

CP

CP

CP

Ø225 1:50 (21.8m)
IL:2.680

CP

CP

SW17a(CP)
CL:4.580
IL:3.160
(1.42m2)

Ø225 1:150 (24m)

SW14 (CP)
CL:4.860
IL:3.360
(1.50m)

IL:1.65

CWA HW03
IL:1.45

CWA SWL1A-HW1

CWA SWL1B-HW1

CWA OUTFALL 03
Bed Level=1.45

Foul Packaged Pump Station
(Exact location tvb)
Drains School, Community Centre & Youth Facility
CL = 3.40m AOD
IL(in) = 0.76m AOD
Approx 3.14m deep

ATTENUATION TANK 01
Impermeable Area = 9,650m2

Critical Storm: 1in100yr+40%CC, 120min duration
Maximum Outflow - 120 litres/second
Design Head 1.8m

COVER ABOVE TANK
Base Level = 1.79m (Constant, Tank is flat)
Soffit = 2.915m
6 points Identified on plan:
1 - 3.50m 585mm, 2 - 3.70m 785mm
3 - 3.70m 735mm, 4 - 3.85m 985mm
5 - 3.55m 635mm, 6 - 3.70m 805mm

TOP WATER LEVEL
Top Water Level (soffit tank) = 2.915m AOD
(300mm below lowest gully grate @ 3.22m)

Plan Area= 200m2

20m (l) x 10m (w) x 1.125m (dp) x 95% Void Ratio
Usable Volume= 213m3

Concrete bagwork headwall
in accordance with WSCC
detail ref. S278/38/23

Existing Ditch to be filled in

Outfall 03 Headwall
Althon pre-cast concrete headwall
Type: SFA10 B

Concrete bagwork headwall
in accordance with WSCC
detail ref. S278/38/23

Swale 04-Headwall 09
Althon pre-cast concrete headwall
Type: SFA10 A

Swale 07-Headwall 01
Althon pre-cast concrete headwall
Type: SFA10 B

CWA OUTFALL04
Althon pre-cast concrete headwall
Type: SFA10 B, with 500x500mm toe,
sloped grating and kee klamp.

TO
B 4

.10

Top of bank transitions from
4.40 to 4.10 over 8m
(one side only)

TO
B 4

.40

1in
4.2

1in
3.2

8.0
m

TOB 4.40

45
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 1
:1

25
 (2

.5
m

)

Ø100 1:80

Concrete bagwork headwall
in accordance with WSCC
detail ref. S278/38/23

Proposed Culvert

SW20a
(Catchpit)
CL:3.55
IL:1.78
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G104

G105

G106
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AS

SWALE 01A
TOP OF BANK =2.30
BED LEVEL=1.547
(0.75m deep)

IL
:1

.98
5

Hydrobrake Manhole SW16
Peak discharge rate = 34l/s
Design Head = 1.70m
(refer to specific construction detail)

Hydrobrake Manhole SW20a
Peak discharge rate = 120l/s
Design Head = 1.80m
(refer to specific construction detail)

Reno Mattress (or similar approved)
erosion control blanket

Reno Mattress (or similar approved)
erosion control blanket PN:29.000 PN
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SW22a
(Aqua-Swirl)
CL:3.150
IL:1.565

CWA HW04
IL:1.547

FW12
CL:4.600
IL:1.450

FW13
CL:3.70
IL:1.04
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G=1.5m
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S=6m
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Ht=2m
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Existing railway crossing to the south will be closed permanently
and the through road will be stopped up and replaced with a new
turning head as shown.

The design of the new turning head will form a separate S278
application by others.

Cut off line delineating extent of Mayer Brown's
S278 design (north of it) and Bright Plan's S278
design (south of it)

SAG

CREST

Ø300 1:160 (11.1m
)

IL:2.215

SW18
CL:3.837
IL:2.140
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CL:3.70
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Stub SW18-1
CL:4.108
IL:2.320
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225∅ 1/250 (36m)

SW23(CP)
CL:3.720
IL:2.060
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CL:3.73
IL:2.60
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CL:3.85
IL:2.45

SW24(CP)
CL:4.00
IL:2.18

225∅ 1/250 (24.6m)

225∅ 1/250 (40.2m)

ATTENUATION TANK 01
Impermeable Area = 9,650m2

Critical Storm: 1in100yr+40%CC, 120min duration
Maximum Outflow - 120 litres/second
Design Head 1.8m

COVER ABOVE TANK
Base Level = 1.79m (Constant, Tank is flat)
Soffit = 2.915m
6 points Identified on plan:
1 - 3.50m 585mm, 2 - 3.70m 785mm
3 - 3.70m 735mm, 4 - 3.85m 985mm
5 - 3.55m 635mm, 6 - 3.70m 805mm

TOP WATER LEVEL
Top Water Level (soffit tank) = 2.915m AOD
(300mm below lowest gully grate @ 3.22m)

Plan Area= 200m2

20m (l) x 10m (w) x 1.125m (dp) x 95% Void Ratio
Usable Volume= 213m3

Existing Ditch to be filled in

KerbDrain HB405
(125mm upstand)
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Existing railway crossing to the south will be closed permanently
and the through road will be stopped up and replaced with a new
turning head as shown.

The design of the new turning head will form a separate S278
application by others.

Cut off line delineating extent of Mayer Brown's
S278 design (north of it) and Bright Plan's S278
design (south of it)
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25
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Proposed combined
HB1+BN kerbs retention.

Some of the granite setts will need removing when new
kerbs are installed. The new kerbs will butt up against
the existing granite setts. The WSCC Engineer is to be
made aware when this area is set out to ensure they are
happy with the transition between the two.

T o d d i n g t o n   L a n e

T o d d i n g t o n   L a n e

SW29(CP)
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SW30(CP)
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225

225∅ 1/68 (14.2m)

CP

G134

G131

G132

G133

G135

PN:7.000

PN:7.001

CP

T5 Revised Architect's layout received on 22/11/2021.
Gully positions revised, gully numbers and catchment
areas added.

SF 25/11/21

T6 Drawing and key updated following addition of
parallel crossing near community centre. (IC)

SF 05/01/22

T7 Drawing updated following RSA comments received
on 12/01/22 and comments from WSCC dated
08/02/22. (TC)

IC 24/02/22

T8 Gully locations amended following removal of the
Parallel crossing and addition of the Toucan
crossing/bus stop lay-by. Key updated. (TC)

IC 22/04/22

T9 Footpath widened at the back of bus stop lay-by and
extend it (as 3m) to the toucan crossing to the north.
Pedestrian Crossing Point moved towards the bus
lay-by. Footpath widened. Gully positions amended
following changes. (clouded) (TC)

IC 11/05/22

T10 Drainage added along existing road to pick up any
surface water run-off from Toddington Lane.
Manholes renumbered, some Manholes changed to
Catchpits and Aqua Swirls added. Key updated. (TC)

SF 26/05/22

T11 Drainage updated to reflect S104 sewers ownership.
Banners Gate's design added. (IC)

SF 21/06/22

C1 Status changed to **For Construction**. (TC) SF 21/07/22

C2 Gully spacing revised. Surface water drainage runs
amended to omit highway adoptable headwalls. Foul
drainage from FW12 to Pumping station amended.
Key Updated. (clouded). (TC)

IC 26/10/22

C3 Drawing revised following design meeting on
02/11/2022. Key updated.  (TC)

SF 11/11/22

C4 SW10a removed. SW14 moved north and SW17a
added. SW23 to SW28 pipe runs amended. Gully
leads updated accordingly. (clouded). (TC)

SF 22/11/22

C5 Chambers SW16 & SW16a lowered by 400mm and
pipe gradients adjusted to suit. Route levels of
mammal run amended. (clouded) (TC)

SF 12/12/22

C6 Revised to accommodate WCSS's comments received
on 19/01/2023: 1) SW17a added & SW14 moved
(agreed on site and built already), 2) Gullies at
Toddington Lane S278 reviewed and 3 No. added.
General Changes: SW27 & SW28 moved slightly (by
Contractor to facilitate works, Swale 07 lowered.
(TC)

IC 12/04/23

C7 Community centre layout updated. In abeyance in
community centre area. AOC Kerbdrain and Road
Drain added at Toddington Lane junction. Key
updated. (TC)

SF 07/07/23

C8 Drawing updated following WSCC technical review
comments received on 23/12/2023. (TC)

SF 23/09/24
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FOR CONSTRUCTION
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3
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VIEWPORT 04

VIEWPORT 05

NOTES:

1. This drawing is not to be scaled.
2. Based on topographic survey undertaken by Subvision Survey Ltd on

March 2022, drawing reference SS-PH-013.
3. Drawing based on Banners Gate Engineering Base drawing reference

" X_21044 - Engineering Base", received on 22/06/2022.
4. This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant engineering

and landscaping drawings. Any discrepancies are to be reported to
the engineer immediately for clarification.

5. All on-site civils and drainage works constructed in accordance with
the Mayer Brown Limited Specification, details and MH schedules.

8. Proprietary items are to be constructed in accordance with
manufacturers recommendations / requirements.

9. All drainage works shall be carried out in accordance with the
requirements of the Local Authority, the Environment Agency and in
conjunction with all relevant British Standards, Codes of Practice, the
Design and Construction Guidance for foul and surface water sewers
and any addendums as appropriate.

10. Invert levels and positions of existing drains / chambers / sewers
where new connections are to be made must be checked and
confirmed to the engineer prior to the commencement of any works.

11. Any part of the existing drainage system to be retained as part of the
new scheme shall be cleaned and inspected. Any structural defects
shall be repaired using appropriate and approved means.

12. All new manholes and catchpits are soffit to soffit unless noted
otherwise. Invert level shown is outlet pipe.

13. All drainage shall comply with the typical details and the
requirements of BS EN 752 and Part H of the Building Regulations.

14. All precast concrete units used in the drainage works shall be
manufactured using sulphate resisting cement.

15. The diameters and gradients of the main surface water and foul
water carrier drains are identified on the layout.

16.Cover levels are to be adjusted locally to suit finished ground levels.
17.HEALTH AND SAFETY: The works shall be carried out by specialist

competent and experienced contractors who are members of a
recognised national organisation.Operatives shall have received full
and appropriate training for the operations they are to undertake. All
work shall be carried out in accordance with all pertinent Health and
Safety Regulations.

**NOTE** This drawing needs to be read in conjunction
with the overall Drainage Strategy drawing reference
"01_Main Avenue & East of Wetlands Drainage Strategy"
which identifies the outfalls and peak discharge rates.

**CLIENT RISK** - Please note that the Section 38 Works
indicated on this drawing are subject to Technical Approval
by West Sussex County Council and therefore the works
indicated on the drawing are subject to change. At the
request of Persimmon Homes, this drawing is issued for
'Construction' and therefore Mayer Brown Ltd takes no
responsibility for any alterations to the design or associated
costs required to achieve technical approval.
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APPENDIX J: Sitewide Surface - Superseded Community Centre 
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